

Case No. 78517

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA**

---

Electronically Filed  
Dec 04 2020 07:42 a.m.  
Elizabeth A. Brown  
Clerk of Supreme Court

JAMES TAYLOR; NEVADA GAMING CONTROL BOARD AND  
AMERICAN GAMING ASSOCIATION,

Appellants,

v.

DR. NICHOLAS G. COLON,

Respondents.

---

DISTRICT COURT CASE No. A-18-782057-C

---

**APPELLANTS JAMES TAYLOR AND NEVADA GAMING  
CONTROL BOARD'S ANSWER TO RESPONDENT'S PETITION  
FOR EN BANC RECONSIDERATION**

---

AARON D. FORD  
Attorney General  
THERESA M. HAAR (Bar No. 12158)  
Special Assistant Attorney General  
State Of Nevada  
Office of the Attorney General  
555 E. Washington Ave., Ste. 3900  
Las Vegas, NV 89101  
(702) 486-3792 (phone)  
(702) 486-3773 (fax)  
thaar@ag.nv.gov  
*Attorneys for Appellants  
James Taylor and Nevada Gaming Control Board*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. LEGAL STANDARD .....	2
III. LEGAL ARGUMENT .....	2
A. En banc reconsideration is not warranted .....	2
B. Nevada’s Anti-SLAPP statute is constitutional .....	2
C. Minimal merit is not an unconstitutionally high burden for a plaintiff to survive dismissal .....	5
D. Respondent has not provided any opinions that are not consistent .....	8
E. Respondent is rehashing arguments already raised .....	9
IV. CONCLUSION .....	9
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
<i>Abrams v. Sanson</i> , 136 Nev. 83, 458 P.3d 1062 (2020) .....	6
<i>Bikkina v. Mahadevan</i> , 193 Cal. Rptr. 3d 499 (Ct. App. 2015) .....	7
<i>Davis v. Cox</i> , 183 Wash.2d 269, 351 P.3d 862 (2015).....	3, 6
<i>Leiendecker v. Asian Women United of Minn.</i> , 895 N.W.2d 623 (Minn. 2017) .....	4
<i>Navellier v. Sletten</i> , 29 Cal.4th 82, 124 Cal.Rptr.2d 530, 52 P.3d 703 (2002) .....	7
<i>Omerza v. Fore Stars, Ltd</i> , 455 P.3d 841 (Nev. 2020) .....	7
<i>Shapiro v. Welt</i> , 133 Nev. 35, 389 P.3d 262 (2017) .....	5
<i>Silvar v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 122 Nev. 289, 129 P.3d 682 (2006) .....	3
<i>Skender v. Brunsonbuilt Const. &amp; Dev. Co.</i> , 171 P.3d 745 (2007) .....	8
<i>Stark v. Lackey</i> , 136 Nev. 38, 458 P.3d 342 (2020) .....	6
 <b><u>STATUTES</u></b>	
NRS 41.660 .....	1, 5, 9-10

MINN. STAT. ANN. §554.02(2) ..... 4

**OTHER AUTHORITY**

NEV. R. APP. P. 40A.....1-2, 9

S.B. 444, 2015 Leg. Sess. 78 (Nev. 2015) at §12.5(2) ..... 3
